PAGE  .  1STAD-APR.30.2009
BD840YS~BD8200YS
P
R
E
L
IM
IN
A
R
Y
FEATURES
•  Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory
   Flammability Classification 94V-O
•  For surface mounted applications
•  Low profile package
•  Built-in strain relief
•  Low power loss, High efficiency
•  High surge capacity
•  In compliance with EU RoHS 2002/95/EC directives
DPAK SURFACE MOUNT SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIERS
VOLTAGE     40 to 200  Volts CURRENT  8 Ampere
MECHANICAL DATA
•  Case: TO-252 molded plastic
•  Terminals: Solder plated, solderable per MIL-STD-750,Method 2026
•  Polarity:  As marking
•  Standard packaging: 16mm tape (EIA-481)
•  Weight: 0.0104 ounces, 0.297grams.
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Ratings at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.  Single phase, half wave, 60 Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%
RETEMARAP LOBMYS SY048DB SY548DB SY058DB SY068DB SY088DB SY098DB SY0018DB SY0518DB SY0028DB STINU
egatloVesreveRkaePtnerruceRmumixaM V MRR 04 54 05 06 08 09 001 051 002 V
egatloVSMRmumixaM V SMR 82 5.13 53 24 65 36 07 501 041 V
egatloVgnikcolBCDmumixaM V CD 04 54 05 06 08 09 001 051 002 V
tnerruCdrawroFegarevAmumixaM )1erugiFeeS( I )VA(F 8 A
-enisflahelgnissm3.8:tnerruCegruSdrawroFkaeP
evaw
)dohtemCEDEJ(daoldetarnodesopmirepus
I MSF 58 A
A0.8taegatloVdrawroFmumixaM VF 07.0 57.0 08.0 09.0 V
TtnerruCesreveRCDmumixaM J 52= OC
TegatloVgnikcolBCDdetaRta J 001= OC IR
50.0
02 Am
cnatsiseRlamrehTlacipyT e Rθ CJ 5 O W/C
noitcnuJgnitarepO erutarepmeTegarotSdna
egnaR TJ T, TS G
051+ot55- 571+ot56- OC
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
PAGE  .  2STAD-APR.30.2009
BD840YS~BD8200YS
P
R
E
L
IM
IN
A
R
Y
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Fig.1- FORWARD CURRENT DERATING CURVE
Fig.4- TYPICAL INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD
CHARACTERISTICS
Fig.2- MAXIMUM NON - REPETITIVE SURGE CURRENT
Fig.3- TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE, VOLTS
P
E
A
K
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
NO. OF CYCLE AT 60Hz
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
1 2 5 10 20 50 100
40
10
8
6
4
2
1.0
.8
.6
.4
.2
.1
.5 .6 .7 .8 .9 1.0 1.1 1.2
50V~60V
80V~100V
150V~200V
40V~45V
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,
m
A
PERCENT OF INSTANTANEOUS REVERSE VOLTAGE,(%)
120 140
10
1.0
0.1
.01
.001
0 20 40 60 80 100
T =100 CJ
O
T =J 75 C
O
T =J 25 C
O
CASE TEMPERATURE, C
O
10.0
8.0
4.0
0
2.0
6.0
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
= 40V
= 45-200V
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/